

Vascon Engineers Limited

CIN: L70100MH1986PLC038511 Registered Office: 15/16, Hazari Baugh, L.B.S. Marg, Vikhroli, Mumbai-400083 Corporate Office: 'Phoenix', Bund Garden Road, Pune-411 001

RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Terms of Reference

A. PURPOSE

The purpose of the Risk Management Committee (the "Committee") is to identify, assess, monitor and manage risk. The Committee is to oversee, report and make recommendations to the Board in respect of financial and non-financial risks faced by the Corporation.

B. COMPOSITION AND PROCEDURE

- 1. Following each annual meeting of shareholders of the Corporation, the Board shall elect from its members no fewer than three (3) directors, the majority of whom are unrelated directors, to serve on the Committee
- 2. Any member of the Committee may be removed or replaced at any time by the Board and shall cease to be a member upon ceasing to be a director of the Corporation. Each member shall hold office until the close of the next annual meeting of shareholders of the Corporation or until the member resigns or is replaced, whichever occurs first.
- 3. A vacancy may be filled or an additional member may be appointed by the Board to hold office until the next annual meeting of shareholders of the Corporation.
- 4. The Chairman of the Committee shall be designated by the Board from among the unrelated members of the Committee. In the absence of the Chairman of the Committee at any meeting of the Committee, the members present at the meeting shall appoint one of their members to act as Chairman of the meeting.
- 5. The Committee shall hold such number of meetings as may be required to meet its responsibilities and shall meet at the call of the Chairman of the Committee.
- 6. The quorum for meetings shall be two (2) directors, present in person or by telephone or other telecommunication device that permits all persons participating in the meeting to speak and hear each other.



Vascon Engineers Limited

CIN: L70100MH1986PLC038511 Registered Office: 15/16, Hazari Baugh, L.B.S. Marg, Vikhroli, Mumbai-400083 Corporate Office: 'Phoenix', Bund Garden Road, Pune-411 001

- 7. A notice of meeting shall be sent no later than forty-eight (48) hours prior to such meeting. However, meetings of the Committee may be held without formal notice if all of the members are present and do not object to notice not having been given, or if those absent waive notice in any manner either before of after the meeting.
- 8. The Committee shall invite such officers, directors, and employees of the Corporation, as it may deem appropriate, to attend a Committee meeting and assist thereat in the discussion and consideration of matters relating to the Committee.
- 9. The Secretary of the Corporation will act as the Secretary of the Committee.
- 10. Any matter to be voted upon shall be decided by a majority of the votes cast on the question. In the case of an equality of votes, the Chairman of the Committee shall be entitled to a second or deciding vote.
- 11. The Committee is authorized to seek any information it requires from any employee of the Corporation in order to perform its duties.
- 12. The Committee may, with the authorization of the Corporate Governance Committee, obtain, at the Corporation's expense, outside legal or other professional advice on any matters within its terms of reference.

C. DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES

Subject to the powers and duties of the Board, the Board hereby delegates to the Committee the following powers and duties to be performed by the Committee on behalf of and for the Board. The Committee shall:

- 1. review the risk identification and management process developed by management to confirm it is consistent with the Corporation's strategy and business plan;
- 2. review management's assessment of risk at least annually and provide an update to the Board in this regard;
- 3. inquire of management and the independent auditor about significant business, political, financial and control risks or exposure to such risk;

Phone: +91 20 20 30562100 Fax.:+ 91 20-26131071, email <u>compliance.officer@vascon.com</u>, website: www.vascon.com



Vascon Engineers Limited

CIN: L70100MH1986PLC038511 Registered Office: 15/16, Hazari Baugh, L.B.S. Marg, Vikhroli, Mumbai-400083 Corporate Office: 'Phoenix', Bund Garden Road, Pune-411 001

- 4. oversee and monitor management's documentation of the material risks that the Corporation faces and update as events change and risks shift;
- 5. assess the steps management has implemented to manage and mitigate identifiable risk, including the use of hedging and insurance;
- 6. oversee and monitor management's review, at least annually, and more frequently if necessary, of the Corporation's policies for risk assessment and risk management (the identification, monitoring, and mitigation of risks); and
- 7. review the following with management, with the objective of obtaining reasonable assurance that financial risk is being effectively managed and controlled:
 - i. management's tolerance for financial risks;
 - ii. management's assessment of significant financial risks facing the Corporation;
 - iii. the Corporation's policies, plans, processes and any proposed changes to those policies for controlling significant financial risks; and
 - iv. to review with the Corporation's counsel, legal matters which could have a material impact on the Corporation's public disclosure, including financial statements.

D. REPORTING RESPONSIBILITIES

- 1. The Committee shall report to the Board at its next regular meeting on its proceedings on all matters within its duties and responsibilities.
- 2. The Committee shall make whatever recommendations to the Board it deems appropriate on any area within its remit where action or improvement is needed.
- 3. The Committee shall, at least once a year, review its own performance, constitution and terms of reference to ensure it is operating at maximum effectiveness and recommend any changes it considers necessary to the Board for approval.

Phone: +91 20 20 30562100 Fax.:+ 91 20-26131071,